



Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

**SKU: DGK16B**

**Dessert fork Giancarlo - 16,4 cm - set of 12**





DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Giancarlo Dessert Fork (Set of 12)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Giancarlo Dessert Fork set. This elegant and functional set includes 12 dessert forks designed to enhance your dining experience. Crafted with high-quality materials, these forks are suitable for both everyday use and special occasions.

### 2. Safety Information

- Always handle utensils with care to avoid injuries.
- Ensure forks are not left in hot pots or pans to prevent burns.
- Keep out of reach of small children when not in use.
- Do not use forks for purposes other than their intended use.
- Regularly check for any signs of damage or wear, and do not use if damaged.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Material: Stainless Steel
- Length: 16.4 cm
- Finish: Mirror Polished
- Set Includes: 12 dessert forks
- Dishwasher Safe: Yes
- Anti-Rust: Yes

### 4. Setup and Installation

No installation is required for the Giancarlo Dessert Forks. They are ready to use upon receipt. Simply unwrap the forks, ensure they are clean, and place them at each setting on your dining table as desired.

### 5. Operation

To use the Giancarlo Dessert Fork:

- Hold the fork by its handle with your dominant hand.
- Use the tines to pick up food, ensuring a comfortable grip.
- For optimal use, do not overload the fork with heavy or large items.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- After use, rinse the forks under warm water to remove food residues.
- For deeper cleaning, use a mild detergent and a soft sponge.
- Dishwasher safe; place forks in the utensil basket for best results.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaning agents or steel wool as they may damage the finish.
- Dry thoroughly after washing to maintain shine and prevent spots.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- If forks exhibit rust spots:  
Clean with vinegar or lemon juice to remove rust, then thoroughly dry.
- If forks are stained after washing:  
Soak in a mixture of baking soda and water, then scrub gently.
- If forks bend or are damaged:  
Discontinue use and contact customer service for advice.

### 8. Disposal

When the forks reach the end of their life:

- Dispose of them according to local regulations for metal recycling.
- Ensure they are clean before disposal.

### 9. Contact

For further inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing Giancarlo Dessert Forks. Enjoy your dining experience!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Dessertgabel Giancarlo 16,4 cm (Set von 12)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Dessertgabelsets Giancarlo. Dieses Set umfasst 12 elegante Dessertgabeln aus hochwertigem Edelstahl, ideal für neuere und traditionellere Anlässe.

## 2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Bewahren Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie die Gabeln nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit heißen Oberflächen.
- Bei der Verwendung von scharfen Gegenständen seien Sie vorsichtig, um Verletzungen zu verhindern.
- Reinigen Sie die Gabeln vor dem ersten Gebrauch gründlich, um mögliche Rückstände von der Produktion zu entfernen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Länge: 16,4 cm
- Menge: 12 Stück pro Set
- Design: Modern und elegant
- Spülmaschinenfest: Ja
- Korrosionsbeständig: Ja

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

Die Verwendung der Dessertgabeln erfordert keine spezielle Installation. Entfernen Sie die Gabeln einfach aus der Verpackung und legen Sie sie auf Ihren Tisch. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Gabeln vor dem ersten Gebrauch gründlich reinigen.

## 5. Betrieb

Um die Gabeln zu verwenden, nehmen Sie eine Gabel und nutzen Sie diese, um Desserts oder kleine Appetizer zu essen. Nach Gebrauch sollten die Gabeln gereinigt werden, um Rückstände zu vermeiden.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Die Dessertgabeln können in der Spülmaschine gereinigt werden.
- Für eine optimale Pflege wird empfohlen, die Gabeln nach dem Spülen abzutrocknen, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder -schwämme, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Lagern Sie die Gabeln an einem trockenen Ort.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Die Gabeln sind rostig.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Gabeln lange Zeit Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt waren. Lagern Sie die Gabeln an einem trockenen Ort.
- Problem: Die Gabeln sind schwer zu reinigen.  
Lösung: Weichen Sie die Gabeln in warmem Wasser mit Spülmittel ein, bevor Sie sie reinigen.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie alte oder beschädigte Gabeln gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallrecycling. Die Gabeln sind aus umweltfreundlichem Edelstahl hergestellt und können recycelt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anliegen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Dessertlepel Giancarlo 16,4 cm - Set van 12

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Dessertlepel Giancarlo. Deze lepel is speciaal ontworpen voor het serveren van desserts en is een waardevolle aanvulling op uw tafelgerei. De set bestaat uit 12 lepels, perfect voor grotere gezinnen of feestjes.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- De Dessertlepels zijn vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig roestvrij staal en zijn voedselveilig.
- Gebruik de lepel uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel, namelijk het serveren van desserts.
- Vermijd het gebruik van scherpe of harde voorwerpen die de lepel kunnen beschadigen.
- Houd de lepels buiten bereik van kinderen om schade of verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Controleer de oplossingen voor schade voordat u de lepel gebruikt. Beschadigde lepels kunnen gevaarlijk zijn.
- Na gebruik moeten de lepels grondig worden schoongemaakt om bacteriegroei te voorkomen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Lengte: 16,4 cm
- Aantal in set: 12
- Geschikt voor: Afwasmachine

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

De Dessertlepels Giancarlo vereisen geen speciale installatie. Volg deze stappen voor gebruik:

1. Verwijder de lepels uit de verpakking.
2. Controleer of alle lepels in goede staat zijn en vrij van beschadigingen.
3. Was de lepels met warm zeepwater voordat u ze gebruikt voor de eerste keer.

## 5. Bedieningsinstructies

1. Gebruik de Dessertlepel om verschillende soorten desserts op te scheppen, zoals taart, ijs of pudding.
2. Na gebruik dient u de lepel meteen schoon te maken om aancoeken te voorkomen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- De Dessertlepels kunnen veilig in de vaatwasser worden gewassen.
- Voor handmatige reiniging, gebruik een mild afwasmiddel in warm water.
- Droog de lepels onmiddellijk na het wassen om vlekken of oxidatie te voorkomen.
- Bewaar de lepels op een droge plaats, weg van vocht.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Kras aan de lepel: Vermijd scherp keukengerei om krassen te voorkomen.
- Vlekken na gebruik: Reinig onmiddellijk na gebruik met een niet-scherpe spons en mild afwasmiddel.
- Verkleuring: Zorg ervoor dat de lepels niet in contact komen met zuur of zout voedsel voor langere tijd.

## 8. Afvoer

Deze dessertlepels zijn volledig recyclebaar. Tijdens de afvoer dient u de lokale richtlijnen voor recycling en afvalbeheer te volgen. Houd rekening met het milieu en werp geen roestvrijstaal weg met normaal huisvuil.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstige referentie. We bedanken u voor uw aankoop en wensen u veel plezier met de Dessertlepel Giancarlo!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Tenedor de Postre Giancarlo 16.4 cm - Set de 12

## 1. Información General

El tenedor de postre Giancarlo es un utensilio elegante y funcional diseñado para disfrutar de postres de manera cómoda y sofisticada. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, este set incluye 12 tenedores de 16.4 cm de longitud, perfectos para cualquier ocasión.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Este utensilio es para uso exclusivo en alimentos.
- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No utilizar para alimentos calientes que puedan causar quemaduras o daños.
- Evitar el uso de productos de limpieza abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie del tenedor.
- Comprobar regularmente que no haya piezas sueltas o desgastadas.

## 3. Resumen del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Longitud: 16.4 cm
- Cantidad: Set de 12
- Acabado: Brillante
- Uso: Adecuado para postres y comidas ligeras.

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

El tenedor de postre Giancarlo no requiere instalación. Simplemente retire el tenedor del paquete y estará listo para su uso. Asegúrese de lavar los tenedores con agua tibia y jabón antes de su primer uso.

## 5. Operación

Utilice el tenedor para servir y disfrutar de una variedad de postres. Asegúrese de manejar el tenedor con cuidado y mantenerlo limpio durante su uso para asegurar una experiencia gastronómica agradable.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Lave los tenedores a mano con agua tibia y detergente suave.
- Para una limpieza más profunda, los tenedores son aptos para lavavajillas, aunque se recomienda el lavado a mano para mantener su acabado.
- Evite el uso de estropajos abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie del acero inoxidable.
- Seque bien después del lavado para evitar marcas de agua.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el tenedor presenta manchas o marcas: Lave con un limpiador suave específico para acero inoxidable.
- Si el tenedor muestra pérdidas de brillo: Puede pulirlo suavemente con un paño suave.

## 8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre el reciclaje. Los tenedores de acero inoxidable son reciclables y se recomienda entregarlos en un punto de reciclaje de metales.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, por favor contacte:

Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de l'utilisateur - Fourchette à dessert Giancarlo 16,4 cm (ensemble de 12)

## 1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la fourchette à dessert Giancarlo. Conçue pour ajouter une touche d'élégance à chaque table, cet ensemble de 12 fourchettes offre durabilité et performance dans tous vos moments de dégustation.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser la fourchette à dessert pour des activités autres que celles pour lesquelles elle est conçue.
- Évitez toute exposition prolongée à des températures extrêmes.
- Ne laissez pas l'ustensile à l'intérieur de pots chauds ou de liquides bouillants.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des fourchettes pour toute usure ou déformation et remplacez-les au besoin.
- Ne pas utiliser d'ustensiles abrasifs lors du nettoyage pour éviter de rayer la surface.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble et spécifications du produit

- matériau : Acier inoxydable 18/10
- longueur : 16,4 cm
- ensemble : 12 pièces
- utilisation : Lavable au lave-vaisselle, résistant à la corrosion
- design : Modern et élégant

## 4. Installation et configuration

Aucune installation requise pour cet article. Il peut être utilisé immédiatement après déballage. Veuillez vous assurer de retirer tout emballage et d'inspecter les fourchettes avant utilisation.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Utilisez les fourchettes à dessert pour les desserts, les fruits, ou pour toute autre occasion qui nécessite une présentation soignée. Elles sont parfaites pour une utilisation quotidienne ou lors de repas spéciaux.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Lavez les fourchettes à la main avec un détergent doux et de l'eau tiède ou placez-les au lave-vaisselle.
- Évitez d'utiliser des éponges rugueuses ou abrasives.
- Pour un éclat supplémentaire, essuyez avec un chiffon doux après le lavage.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème : Les fourchettes sont ternies.  
Solution : Nettoyez avec un produit poli pour métaux et essuyez avec un chiffon doux.
- Problème : Reste de nourriture collé sur les fourchettes après lavage.  
Solution : Augmentez la température de lavage ou utilisez un détergent plus puissant.

## 8. Élimination

En fin de vie, les fourchettes peuvent être récupérées et recyclées en tant que métal. Ne les jetez pas avec les déchets non recyclables. Respectez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des métaux.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi nos produits et espérons que vous les apprécierez.



# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Forchetta da Dessert Giancarlo 16,4 cm - Set di 12

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per la Forchetta da Dessert Giancarlo. Questo set di 12 forchette è progettato per offrire un'esperienza di servizio elegante e funzionale per dessert e antipasti.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare le forchette esclusivamente per scopi alimentari.
- Non utilizzare le forchette per utensili o scopi non alimentari.
- Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare incidenti.
- Non utilizzare le forchette se danneggiate o deformate.
- Lavare prima dell'uso e seguire le istruzioni di pulizia per garantire la sicurezza alimentare.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Dimensioni: 16,4 cm
- Peso: 50g per forchetta
- Contenuto: Set di 12 forchette
- Uso: Adatto per dessert, finger food e antipasti

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

Le forchette Giancarlo non necessitano di installazione. Prima dell'uso, rimuovere il set dalla confezione protettiva. Assicurarsi che non ci siano pezzi rotti o difettosi. Per una conservazione ottimale, riporle in un cassetto per utensili o in un porta posate.

## 5. Funzionamento

Le forchette sono pronte all'uso dopo il lavaggio. Si consiglia di utilizzare le forchette per servire e gustare dessert e piatti leggeri. La loro ergonomia offre un'ottima presa.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Lavabile in lavastoviglie: sì
- Si consiglia di lavare a mano per preservare il lucido.
- Utilizzare detergenti non abrasivi per evitare graffi.
- Asciugare completamente dopo il lavaggio per prevenire macchie d'acqua.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le forchette mostrano segni di ossidazione, strofinare delicatamente con un panno morbido e un po' di bicarbonato di sodio.
- Se un manico è allentato, controllare che non ci siano difetti di fabbricazione. Non tentare di riparare forchette danneggiate.

## 8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile delle forchette, smaltirle nel rifiuto metallico o secondo le normative locali relative ai metalli. Non gettare nell'umido.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania